ITEM NO.48

## COURT NO.12

**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 19937-19944/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-10-2021 in WA No. 758/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 763/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 817/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 833/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 834/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 837/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 962/2021 05-10-2021 in WA No. 965/2021 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

DR. T. VIJAYALAKSHMI

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

<u>SLP(C) No. 20121-20128/2021 (XI-A)</u> (FOR ADMISSION..)

Date: 20-05-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, aDv.

Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR

Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abdullah Nasseh, Adv.

Ms. Meena K.P., Adv.

Ms. M. Priya S., Adv.

Riddhi Bose, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Anandraj Shah, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in SLP(C) No. 20121-20128 of 2021 submits that the respondents shown unserved in

this mater have indeed been served in the connected matter i.e., SLP (C) No. 19937-19944 of 2021 and the service for the present purpose may be treated as sufficient.

2

The submissions are taken note of and the service is taken as sufficient, subject to all just exceptions.

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioners, name of respondent No. 7 in SLP (C) No. 19940 of 2021 is ordered to be deleted, at the risk of the petitioner and subject to all just exceptions.

List the matters after summer vacations.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)